Year Ended December 31, 2016
Fourth Quarter $ 0.53
Third Quarter $ 0.50
Second Quarter $ 0.50
First Quarter $ 0.50

S-31

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 61

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at December 31, 2017:

� on an actual basis; and

� on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the consummation of this offering, the TWG Acquisition, the
refinancing of our 2018 Notes, the issuance of $1.35 billion aggregate principal amount of new indebtedness
and the common stock consideration in connection with the TWG Acquisition.

As of December 31, 2017
Actual As Adjusted
(in millions, except per

share amounts)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 996.8 $ 1,024.9

Debt Outstanding
Long-term debt(1)(2) 1,068.2 2,056.6

Total Debt Outstanding 1,068.2 2,056.6
Stockholders� equity
Preferred Stock, par value $1.00 per share   200,000,000 shares
authorized for issuance, no shares issued and outstanding,
actual, 2,500,000 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted �  250.0
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 800,000,000 shares
authorized, 52,417,812 shares outstanding, actual, 62,817,812 shares
issued and outstanding, as adjusted 1.5 1.6
Additional paid-in capital 3,197.9 4,100.0
Retained earnings 5,697.3 5,658.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income 234.0 234.0
Treasury stock, at cost, 97,974,792 shares, actual and as adjusted (4,860.1) (4,860.1)

Total stockholders� equity 4,270.6 5,383.8

Total capitalization $ 5,338.8 $ 7,440.4

(1) Includes both senior and subordinated debt net of unamortized debt issuance costs.
(2) Includes $350 million aggregate principal amount of the 2018 Notes to be refinanced. The 2018 Notes will be

refinanced through the proceeds from the issuance of the Mandatory Convertible Preferred Stock offered hereby
along with available cash on hand. The refinancing of the 2018 Notes is not related to the TWG Acquisition and
is not reflected in the pro forma financial information presented in this prospectus supplement and incorporated
by reference hereto.

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 62

[…]

was enacted in December 2017, all U.S. based deferred tax assets and liabilities established in connection with
purchase accounting and other pro forma adjustments as of December 31, 2017 were determined utilizing the 21%
U.S. statutory rates for 2018 and beyond (representing the periods when such deferred taxes will reverse).

Certain financial information of TWG, as presented in its historical consolidated financial statements, has been
reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in Assurant�s consolidated financial statements, for purposes of
preparing the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. Refer to Note 3 � TWG reclassification
adjustments for an explanation of these reclassifications.

S-34

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 31, 2017

(unaudited)

($ in millions except per

share amounts)

Historical
Assurant as

of December 31,
2017

Historical
TWG as

of December 31,
2017 (after

reclassification)1
Acquisition
Adjustments Ref.

Financing
AdjustmentsRef.

Pro Forma As
Adjusted as

of December 31,
2017

Assets
Investments
Fixed maturity securities available
for sale, at fair value $ 9,662.6 $ 2,301.9 $ �  $ �  $ 11,964.5
Equity securities available for
sale, at fair value 368.0 38.0 406.0
Commercial mortgage loans on
real estate, at amortized cost 670.2 �  670.2
Short-term investments 284.1 227.3 511.4
Other investments and policy
loans 568.6 137.5 706.1

Total investments 11,553.5 2,704.7 14,258.2

Cash and cash equivalents 996.8 377.7 (988.4) (5a) 638.8 (7a) 1,024.9
Premiums and accounts
receivable, net 1,237.3 247.4 1,484.7
Reinsurance recoverables 9,790.2 1,789.9 11,580.1
Accrued investment income 105.4 26.8 132.2
Deferred acquisition costs 3,484.5 384.4 (384.4) (5b) 3,484.5
Property and equipment, at cost
less accumulated depreciation 347.6 61.4 (33.9) (5c) 375.1
Tax receivable 126.3 67.8 (49.8) (5d) 144.3
Goodwill 917.7 604.6 776.3 (5e) 2,298.6
Value of business acquired 24.4 30.0 3,737.3 (5f) 3,791.7
Other intangible assets, net 288.6 167.2 322.5 (5g) 778.3
Other assets 387.1 107.5 494.6
Assets held in separate accounts 1,837.1 �  1,837.1
Assets of consolidated investment
entities 746.5 �  746.5

Total assets $ 31,843.0 $ 6,569.4 $ 3,379.6 $ 638.8 $ 42,430.8

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 67

S-35

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

($ in millions except per

share amounts)

Historical
Assurant

as
of December 31,

2017

Historical
TWG as

of December 31,
2017 (after

reclassification)1
Acquisition
Adjustments Ref.

Financing
Adjustments Ref.

Pro Forma As
Adjusted

as
of December 31,

2017
Liabilities
Future policy benefits and
expenses $ 10,397.4 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 10,397.4
Unearned premiums and
contract fees 7,038.6 3,825.1 3,355.4 (5h) 14,219.1
Claims and benefits payable 3,782.2 417.7 7.2 (5i) 4,207.1
Commissions payable 365.1 �  365.1
Reinsurance balances payable 145.3 212.4 357.7
Funds held under reinsurance 179.8 141.7 321.5
Deferred gains on disposal of
businesses 128.1 �  128.1
Accounts payable and other
liabilities 2,046.3 458.8 66.1 (5j) 2,571.2
Debt 1,068.2 590.2 398.2 (7b) 2,056.6
Liabilities related to separate
accounts 1,837.1 �  1,837.1
Liabilities of consolidated
investment entities 573.4 �  573.4

Total liabilities 27,561.5 5,645.9 3,428.7 398.2 37,034.3

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock 250.0 (7c) 250.0
Common stock 1.5 9.5 (9.4) (5k) 1.6
Additional paid-in capital 3,197.9 947.3 (35.8) (5l) (9.4) (7d) 4,100.0
Retained earnings 5,697.3 110.6 (149.6) (5m) 5,658.3
Accumulated other
comprehensive income 234.0 (145.7) 145.7 (5n) 234.0
Treasury stock (4,860.1) �  (4,860.1)

Total stockholders� equity 4,270.6 921.7 (49.1) 240.6 5,383.8

Non-controlling interest 10.9 1.8 12.7

Total equity 4,281.5 923.5 (49.1) 240.6 5,396.5

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 31,843.0 $ 6,569.4 $ 3,379.6 $ 638.8 $ 42,430.8

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 69

1 � Historical TWG financial statement amounts after conforming reclassification adjustments. Refer to Note 3 � TWG
reclassification adjustments.

(5a) to (5n) - refer to Note 5 - Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet adjustments.

(7a) to (7d) - refer to Note 7 - Financing adjustments for unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and
statements of operations.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

S-36

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

(unaudited)

($ in millions except

number of shares and

per share amounts)

Historical
Assurant for the
Year Ended
December

31,
2017

Historical TWG for
the

Year Ended
December 31, 2017 (after

reclassfication)(1)
Acquisition
Adjustments Ref.

Financing
Adjustments Ref.

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted for the
Year Ended

December 31, 2017
Revenues
Net earned premiums $ 4,404.1 $ 1,068.1 $ 969.5 (6a) $ �  $ 6,441.7
Fees and other income 1,383.1 24.7 1,407.8
Net investment income 493.8 100.6 (5.5) (6b) 588.9
Net realized gains on
investments, including
other-than-temporary
impairment losses 30.1 7.3 37.4
Amortization of deferred
gains and gains on
disposal of businesses 103.9 103.9

Total revenues 6,415.0 1,200.7 964.0 8,579.7

Benefits, losses and
expenses
Policyholder benefits 1,870.6 532.9 (6.1) (6c) 2,397.4
Amortization of deferred
acquisition costs, value of
business acquired and
intangible assets 1,340.0 209.3 960.0 (6d) 2,509.3
Underwriting, general and
administrative expenses 2,710.4 343.3 (22.6) (6e) 3,031.1
Interest expense 49.5 22.5 26.6 (7e) 98.6

Total benefits, losses and
expenses 5,970.5 1,108.0 931.3 26.6 8,036.4

Income before provision
for income taxes 444.5 92.7 32.7 (26.6) 543.3
(Benefit) provision for
income taxes (75.1) 10.1 16.0 (6f) (9.3) (7f) (58.3)

Net income 519.6 $ 82.6 $ 16.7 (17.3) 601.6

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 71

Less: Preferred stock
dividends $ �  $ (16.3) (7g) (16.3)

Net income available to
common stockholders $ 585.3

Earnings Per Share
Basic $ 9.45 $ 8.95

Diluted $ 9.39 $ 8.77

Share Data
Weighted average shares
outstanding used in basic
per share calculations 54,986,654 65,386,654(2)
Weighted average shares
used in diluted per share
calculations 55,311,032 68,563,123

S-37

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

(1) Historical TWG financial statement amounts after conforming reclassification adjustments. Refer to Note 3 � TWG

[…]

performed, which may identify other differences among the accounting policies of Assurant and TWG that, when
conformed, could have a material impact on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3. TWG Reclassification Adjustments

Financial information of TWG in the �Historical TWG as of December 31, 2017 (after reclassification)� column of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements represents the historical reported balances of TWG
reclassified to conform to the presentation in Assurant�s financial statements. Unless otherwise indicated, defined line
items included in the notes to these pro forma financial statements have the meanings given to them in the historical
financial statements of TWG.

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 76

S-40

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

Reclassification and classification of the unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of December 31, 2017

($ in millions)

Historical TWG as of
December 31,

2017
(before reclassification)Reclassification Amount Ref.

Historical TWG
as of December 31,

2017 (after
reclassification)

Assets
Invested assets:
Fixed-maturity securities
available-for-sale, at fair value $ 2,301.9 $ �  $ 2,301.9
Equity securities
available-for-sale, at fair value 38.0 �  38.0
Short-term investments 227.3 �  227.3
Other investments and policy
loans �  137.5 (a) 137.5
Dealer loans (net of allowance of
$1.5) 31.5 (31.5) (a) �
Equity method investments 88.2 (88.2) (a) �
Other invested assets (including
assets valued using the fair value
option, $14.0) 17.8 (17.8) (a) �

Total invested assets 2,704.7 2,704.7

Cash and cash equivalents 377.7 �  377.7
Receivables:
Reinsurance recoverable �  1,789.9 (b) 1,789.9
Reinsurance balances recoverable 23.3 (23.3) (b) �
Ceded service contract benefits
and claims recoverable 293.6 (293.6) (b) �
Premiums and accounts
receivable, net �  247.4 (c) 247.4
Service contract revenue and
insurance premiums receivable
(net of allowance of $2.6) 247.4 (247.4) (c) �

Total receivables 564.3 2,037.3
Tax receivable �  67.8 (d) 67.8
Accrued investment income 26.8 �  26.8
Current income taxes receivable 17.2 (17.2) (d) �
Deferred income taxes 55.3 (55.3) (d) �
Deferred acquisition costs 422.6 (38.2) (e) 384.4
Prepaid reinsurance premiums 1,473.0 (1,473.0) (b) �
Property and equipment, at cost
less accumulated depreciation �  61.4 (f) 61.4
Property and equipment, net 61.4 (61.4) (f) �

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 78

Goodwill 604.6 �  604.6
Value of business acquired 30.0 �  30.0
Other intangible assets 129.0 38.2 (e) 167.2
Other assets 107.5 �  107.5

Total Assets 6,574.1 (4.7) (g) 6,569.4

S-41

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

($ in millions)

Historical TWG as of
December 31,

2017
(before reclassification)Reclassification Amount Ref.

Historical TWG
as of December 31,

2017 (after
reclassification)

Liabilities and shareholders�
equity
Reserves:
Unearned premiums and
contract fees �  3,825.1 (h) 3,825.1
Unearned service contract
revenue 2,469.1 (2,469.1) (h) �
Unearned insurance premiums 1,356.0 (1,356.0) (h) �
Claims and benefits payable �  417.7 (i) 417.7
Service contract benefits and
claims payable 417.7 (417.7) (i) �

[…]

Debt refinancing 590.2

Total acquisition consideration $ 2,490.2

(1) - Represents the original $907.0 million cash consideration based on the $95.4762 per share reference price in the
A&R Merger Agreement plus a $81.4 million adjustment based on the decrease in stock price (calculated as $95.4762
less $87.6550 multiplied by the 10.4 million shares). Such amount is subject to change based on the final 10-day
average stock price determined as of the completion of the Merger.

S-45

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 85

Table of Contents

The actual cash consideration payment will vary until the consummation of the Merger and the final valuation of the
share issuance consideration could differ significantly from the current estimate. The effect of using stock price
sensitivity of 10% from the $95.4762 per share reference price would have the following impact on the cash
consideration and the share issuance consideration. While the stock price changes within the 10% band impact the
components of the purchase consideration, it will not have any impact on the total consideration and resulting
goodwill.

($ in millions except number of shares

and per share amounts)
Share issuance to TPG 10,400,000 10,400,000
Change of 10% from the reference price (+10%
and -10%, respectively) $ 105.0238 $ 85.9286
Share issuance consideration $ 1,092.2 $ 893.7
Cash consideration after adjustments for changes
in share issuance consideration 807.8 1,006.3
Debt refinancing 590.2 590.2

Total acquisition consideration $ 2,490.2 $ 2,490.2

Goodwill $ 1,380.9 $ 1,380.9

The effect of using stock price sensitivity of 20% from the $95.4762 per share reference price would have the
following impact on the purchase consideration, including the cash consideration and the share issuance consideration,
as well as goodwill.

($ in millions except number of shares

and per share amounts)
Share issuance to TPG 10,400,000 10,400,000
Change of 20% from the reference price (+20%
and -20%, respectively) $ 114.5714 $ 76.3810
Share issuance consideration $ 1,191.5 $ 794.4
Cash consideration after adjustments for changes
in share issuance consideration (no impact for
changes in share value above 10%) 807.8 1,006.3
Debt refinancing 590.2 590.2

Total acquisition consideration $ 2,589.5 $ 2,390.9

Goodwill $ 1,480.2 $ 1,281.6

Under the acquisition method of accounting, the total acquisition consideration is allocated to the acquired tangible
and identifiable intangible assets and assumed liabilities of TWG based on their estimated fair values as of the closing

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 86

of the Merger. The excess of the acquisition consideration over the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities
assumed, if any, is allocated to goodwill.

S-46

Edgar Filing: ASSURANT INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 87

Table of Contents

The total preliminary acquisition consideration is allocated to TWG�s tangible and identifiable intangible assets and